Trilogy EV300
ventilator

Ordering and
accessories guide







g 4

Not all products are available in all markets

Contents

Ventilator unit 6

Power cords 8

O, hoses 9

Instructions for use 10

Roll stand and accessories 11
Patient circuits 14
Humidification devices 20
Patient interfaces 22
Additional parts and accessories 36
Part number index 39
Alphabetic index 42

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

3



Trilogy EV300 ventilator

The Trilogy EV300 ventilator provides invasive and noninvasive,

positive-pressure ventilation to pediatric through adult patients with a

minimum weight of 2.5 kg. It is an electronically controlled, pneumatic

ventilation system with an integrated air compressing system. It is

compatible with a range of accessories to provide a variety of therapy

modes.

Features

Ventilation

- Invasive and noninvasive volume and
pressure modes

- Leak compensation through Auto-Trak,
which automatically adjusts trigger and
cycle thresholds

- Compatible with patient circuits with
passive and active exhalation valves

- Suitable for adult and pediatric patients
down to 2.5 kg

4 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

Monitoring
- Numeric patient data display
- Digital airway pressure manometer

- Direct, proximal flow and volume
measurements when used with active
flow circuit

- FiO, monitoring

+ EtCO, with CO, accessory

- SpO, and pulse rate with pulse oximeter
accessory

Electrical and gas supplies

+ Internal and external, hot-swappable
lithium-ion batteries are standard
features

- Integral O, blender uses either high-
pressure or low-flow O, input

- Integral blower

e Al
A T,

s

Mounting

- Roll stand with O, cylinder holder and O,
manifold

Accessories

- Compatible with dual- and single-limb
circuits

- Compatible with passive circuits, which
incorporate exhalation ports, and active
circuits, which use exhalation valves

Others

- Compact and lightweight with integrated
carrying handle for transport

- Identical user interface, modes, and
circuit configurations as its homecare
namesake, to facilitate the hospital to
home transition

- Remote alarm connectivity



Configuring the Trilogy EV300

Item Description

o Ventilator unit

e Power cord*

e O, hose and fitting*

o Instructions for use* 10
9 Roll stand and accessories n
e Patient circuit 14
0 Humidification device 20
e Patient interface 22
9 Additional parts and accessories 36

*

order these parts separately.

© Ventilator unit

Order an international version unless a region-specific version is listed. The

contents of the ventilator unit are listed on p. 5.

Included in region-specific ventilator units. If you order the international ventilator unit,

Description Order number  Part number
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, international 989805661891 IN2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, international* 989805667221 FX2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Benelux 989805663381 BL2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Brazil 989805661841 BR2200X18B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Canada 989805661851 CA2200X12B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, China 989805661861 CN2200X17B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Eastern Europe 989805663381 EE2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, EU 989805663401 EU2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, EU (non-Bluetooth) 989805663411  EU2200X19
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, France 989805663421 FR2200X14B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Germany 989805661871 DE2200X13B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Great Britain 989805663431 GB2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Iberia 989805663391 ES2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, India 989805663441 |1A2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Italy 989805663451 IT2200X21B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Korea 989805661911 KR2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Nordics 989805663461 ND2200X158B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Russia 989805663001 RU2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, Turkey 989805663011 TR2200X15B
Trilogy EV300 ventilator, USA 989805661881 DS2200X11B

*

Country exclusions may apply.

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

)

5



Contents of ventilator unit

International device
The international Trilogy EV300 includes the folliowing.

Description Order number

Part number

Trilogy EV300 ventilator unit. A DISS —
male O, fitting comes standard on the

ventilator unit. Order an additional,

region-specific fitting if needed

(p.9).

Filter, particulate, each Part of Part of 1134430
989805662301

Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, non- Part of Part of 1132340

heated, single-use, 22-mm ID, each 989805662101

Clamp, power cord (Not shown) 989805662271 134347

Region-specific device
The region-specific Trilogy EV300 includes the following.

Description Order number

Part number

Trilogy EV300 ventilator unit —

Filter, particulate, each Part of Part of

989805662301 1134430
Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, non- Part of Part of
heated, single-use, 22-mm ID, each 989805662101 1132340
Clamp, power cord (Not shown) 989805662271 N34347

Power cord

O hose
O, fitting

Instructions for use

O, input quick connect (Not shown)

Flex tracheal adapter (Not shown)

See table on p. 7

6 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

N
Part of
1134430

132340

Contents of international EV300

Part of

132340 1134430

@%

Contents of region-specific Trilogy EV300. Unlabeled parts
vary by region. Some versions contain additional parts.



Power cord
Order number
(Part number)

Region-specific ventilator contents

O, hose
Order number
(Part number)

O fitting
Order number
(Part number)

Instructions for use

Order number/
(Part number)

O, input quick-

Flex tracheal

Region (p. 8) (p.9) (p.9) (p. 10) connect (p. 37) adapter (p. 17)
Benelux 989805662171 989805613851 989805621691 989805662661 v —
(1133284) (1054836) (1071790) (1143299)
989805662551
(1143288)
989805662491
(M43282)
Brazil 989805662211 989805616881 — 989805662701 — —
(1133468) (1001664) (1143303)
Canada 989805662201 989805616201 989805621701 989805662471 — v
(1133287) (1062978) (1071791) (1143280)
989805662561
(1143289)
China 989805662221 989805613851 989805621691 989805662781 — —
(1133469) (1054836) (1071790) (1143311)
Eastern Europe 989805662171 989805613851 989805621691 989805662441 v/ —
(1133284) (1054836) (1071790) (1143217)
989805662711
(1143304)
989805662731
(1143306)
EU 989805662171 989805613851 989805621691 — v/ —
(1133284) (1054836) (1071790)
France 989805662171 989805613851 989805621691 989805662551 v —
(1133284) (1054836) (1071790) (1143288)
Germany 989805662171 989805612551 989805621691 989805662491 v —
(1133284) (1054833) (1071790) (1143282)
Great Britain 989805662241 989805615961 989805621691 989805662471 v —
(1133477) (1054832) (1071790) (1143280)
Iberia 989805662171 989805613851 989805621691 989805662521 v —
(1133284) (1054836) (1071790) (1143285)
989805662691
(1143302)
India 989805662251 989805613851 989805621691 989805662471 — —
(1133472) (1054836) (1071790) (1143280)
Italy 989805662171 989805615971 989805621691 989805662601 v —
(1133284) (1054834) (1071790) (1143293)
Korea 989805662171 989805616881 — 989805662621 — —
(M33284) (1001664) (M43295)
Nordics 989805662171 989805615961 989805621691 989805662451 v —
(1133284) (1054832) (1071790) (1143278)
989805662541
(1143287)
989805662671
(1143300)
989805662761
(1143309)
Russia 989805662171 989805616881 — 989805662721 v —
(1133284) (1001664) (1143305)
Turkey 989805662241 989805616881 — 989805662771 v/ —
(1133477) (1001664) (1143310)
USA 989805662201 989805616881 — 989805662461 — v/
(M33287) (1001664) (M43279)

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

7



® Power cords

Power cords are 2.44 m (8 ft) long unless otherwise indicated.

Region Description Order number Part number

Argentina Power cord, Trilogy EV300, Argentina 989805662381 1n36845

Australia, New Zealand Power cord, Trilogy EV300, Australia 989805662191 133286

Brazil Power cord, Trilogy EV300, Brazil 989805662211 1133468

China, Hong Kong, Taiwan Power cord, Trilogy EV300, China 989805662221 133469

Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Belgium, Bolivia, Power cord, Trilogy EV300, continental Europe 989805662171 133284

Bosnia-Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Chile, Croatia, Czech (Schuko)

Republic, Denmark, Egypt, Estonia, Finland, France,

Germany, Greece, Hungary, Indonesia, Italy, Latvia,

Libya, Lithuania, Macedonia, Mongolia, Morocco,

Netherlands, Norway, Peru, Poland, Portugal,

Romania, Russia, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, South

Korea, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Tajikistan,

Tunisia, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Vietnam

India Power cord, Trilogy EV300, India 989805662251 1133472

USA, Canada, Colombia, Honduras, Mexico, Power cord, Trilogy EV300, North America 989805662201 133287

Philippines, Puerto Rico, Thailand Power cord, Trilogy EV300, North America, 4-m 989805662231 133470
(13-ft)

Bahrain, Ireland, Kenya, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Power cord, Trilogy EV300, United Kingdom 989805662241 133471

Malaysia, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, United
Arab Emirates, United Kingdom

S &

Argentina Australia

1136845

1133286

Continental
Europe
(Schuko)

133284

8 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

1133470

Brazil

North
America

1133471

United Kingdom



© O, hoses

Hoses are 2.5 m (8 ft) long unless otherwise indicated.

Region Description Order number Part number
Australia, New Zealand Hose, O,, SIS x SIS, white 989805616871 1001659
Denmark, Finland, Norway, Sweden Hose, O,, NIST x AGA, white 989805615961 1054832
Canada Hose, O,, DISS male x DISS female, 3-m (10-ft) 989805616201 1062978
Singapore Hose, O,, DISS female x DISS female, 3-m (10-ft) 989805612421 1002556
Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Germany, Libya, Hose, O, NIST x DIN, white 989805612551 1054833
Mongolia, Russia, Switzerland, Tajikistan,

Turkmenistan

Bahrain, Egypt, Ireland, Kenya, Kuwait, Lebanon, Hose, O,, NIST x BS, white 989805612691 1001663
Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates,

United Kingdom

Greece, Italy, Morocco, Tunisia Hose, O,, NIST x AFNOR, white 989805612701 1054835
Italy, Portugal, Spain Hose, O,, NIST x UNIFOR, white 989805615971 1054834
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Hose, O,, DISS female x DISS female, green, 3-m 989805616881 1001664
Honduras, Indonesia, Israel, Mexico, Panama, (10-ft)

Peru, Philippines, Puerto Rico, South Korea,

Thailand, Turkey, USA, Vietnam

Continental Europe, China, Hong Kong, India, Hose, O,, NIST x NIST, white 989805613851 1054836

Ireland, Malaysia, Pakistan, South Africa, Taiwan

1001659

o S

1062978

)

1054833

) 3%

1054832

) )P

3§

1002556

] 34

1001663

) 34

1054835 1054834
1001664 1054836
O, fittings 1071789
Description Order number Part number
Fitting, O,, Trilogy, DISS male 989805621681 1071789
Fitting, O,, Trilogy, DISS female (Canada) 989805621701 1071791
Fitting, O,, Trilogy, NIST 989805621691 1071790 1071792
Fitting O,, Trilogy, SIS 98980562171 1071792

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

9



Instructions for use

O Instructions for use

Additionally, electronic copies are available at www.philips.com/

hrcmanuals.

Description Order number Part number
Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662471 1143280
EV300, English, non-U.S.

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662461 1143279
EV300, English, US.

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662481 143281
EV300, Arabic

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662431 1143216
EV300, Bulgarian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662781 14331
EV300, simplified Chinese

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662791 1143312
EV300, traditional Chinese

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662581 1143291
EV300, Croatian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662441 143217
EV300, Czech

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662451 1143278
EV300, Danish

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662661 1143299
EV300, Dutch

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662531 143286
EV300, Estonian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662541 1143287
EV300, Finnish

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662551 1143288
EV300, French

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662561 143289

EV300, French (Canada)

Description Order number Part number
Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662491 1143282
EV300, German

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662511 1143284
EV300, Greek

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662571 1143290
EV300, Hebrew

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662591 1143292
EV300, Hungarian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662601 143293
EV300, Italian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662621 1143295
EV300, Korean

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662641 1143297
EV300, Latvian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662631 1143296
EV300, Lithuanian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662651 143298
EV300, Macedonian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662671 1143300
EV300, Norwegian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662681 1143301
EV300, Polish

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662691 1143302
EV300, Portuguese

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662701 1143303
EV300, Brazilian Portuguese

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662711 1143304
EV300, Romanian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662721 1143305
EV300, Russian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662751 143308
EV300, Serbian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662731 1143306
EV300, Slovak

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662741 143307
EV300, Slovenian

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662521 1143285
EV300, Spanish

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662761 1143309
EV300, Swedish

Instructions for use, Trilogy 989805662771 1143310

EV300, Turkish

10 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



O Roll stand and accessories
Order aroll stand, and configure it with any of the parts that follow.

Roll stand

Includes a basket, a slide bracket mount for a humidifier, cord and hose
wraps, side mounting rails, and mounting plate. The roll stand comes partially
assembled.

Description Order number Part number

Roll stand, small product, EV300, 111-cm 989805660781 N41765
(43.7-in.) high

Roll stand, small product, EV300, 104-cm
(41-in.) high

989805660791 1141766

O, cylinder holder

Mounts two O, cylinders to the roll stand. Also order the O, manifold/transport
kit to allow seamless transitions between wall O, and cylinder O..

Description Order number Part number

O, cylinder holder, small product roll stand, for 989805656081 1131463
E/M24 size cylinders (11-cm (4.3-in.) diameter)

O> cylinder holder, small product roll stand, for 989805656061 132041
14-cm (5.5-in.) diameter cylinders

0O, manifold/transport kit

Allows easy transition between wall O, and two O, cylinders without
interruption. Kits include cylinder connecting hoses. Also order the O, cylinder
holder to mount the cylinders to the roll stand.

Description Order number Part number

O, manifold/transport kit, for DISS male O, 989805648241 1109602

fitting, with green hoses

O, manifold/transport kit, for NIST O, fitting, 989805648741 1109881

with white hoses

O, manifold/transport kit, for SIS O, fitting, with 989805650181 1113371
white hoses

O, manifold/transport kit, for DISS female O, 989805650191 1113392
fitting, with white hoses (Canada)

Small products roll stand conversion kit

This kit permits the small product roll stand, PN 1126379 or 1131462, to
accommodate the Trilogy EV300.

Description Order number Part number

Conversion kit, small products roll stand to 989805660771 1141764

Trilogy EV300

Not all products are available in all markets

141765
1141766 s u-’
) i

1131463
1132041

1109602
1109881
m3371
1113392

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care n



Support arm

The support arm screws into the roll stand.

Description Order number Part number
Support arm, three-section 989805617961 332497
Tubing hangers

Description Order number Part number
Tubing hanger, single-limb, 22-mm ID tube 989805648891 31107
Tubing hanger, dual-limb, 22-mm ID tubes 453561507401 1003661

CleanClip mask storage system
Used to store an AF541, AF531, or PerforMax pediatric mask (i.e., one that

includes a plastic shell). Attaches to either a rail or humidifier slide bracket.

Description Order number Part number
Bracket, CleanClip mask storage 989805627181 1076430 l\\

1076430

CleanClip mask storage system

12 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



Fisher & Paykel humidifier/water bag holder

Mounts the water bag holder and humidifer to the humidifier slide bracket of a

roll stand.

Description Order number Part number
Bracket, water bag holder mounting, pole- 989805613131 1002229
mount

Water bag holder, bent 989805613541 1002506

Mounts the water bag holder to the rail of a roll stand using the accessory post.
Description Order number Part number
Post, accessory, rail-mount 453561506591 1048899

Mounting kit, Fisher & Paykel humidifier with 989805613291 1009753
water bag holder. Includes:

- Clamp, pole-mount 989805613311 1002230
Bracket, water bag holder mounting, pole- 989805613131 1002229
mount

- Water bag holder, bent 989805613541 1002506

Mounts the water bag holder to the stand rail using the support arm bracket.

Description Order number Part number
Bracket, support arm, rail-mount 989805611511 1002497
Water bag holder, bent 989805613541 1002506

Water bag holder, pole-mount

Mounts the water bag holder to the humidifier slide bracket of a roll stand using
the accessory post.

Description Order number Part number

Bracket, water bag holder mounting, pole- 989805605731 1052863
mount, C-clamp style

1052863

Not all products are available in all markets

3

1002506

1002229

Water bag holder and humidifier mounted to
stand with pole-mount bracket

1048899

1002506 — |
B
1002229 | [[llo
J
1009753 P
d
1002230 | | ©
> @

Mounted to roll stand rail using accessory post

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care 13



O Patient circuits

Passive single-limb circuits

Passive single-limb circuits include an exhalation port. In all passive circuits,

the exhalation port is a swivel port.

Heated circuits for use with WILAmed AlRcon humidifer

WILAmed heated circuits are not available in North America.

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, 10 989805662111 132341
heated, single-patient use, 22-mm ID

(WILAmMed)

Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, 10 989805662121 132342

heated, single-patient use, 15-mm ID
(WILAmMed)

Non-heated circuits

=B M SO & -3
132341
S =
1132342

1132339

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, 10 989805662091 132339
non-heated, single-patient use,

15-mm ID

Patient circuit, single-limb, passive, 10 989805662101 132340

non-heated, single-patient use,
22-mm ID

Exhalation ports

For use with all passive circuits. Not available in North America.

Description Quantity Order number

Part number

1132340

Exhalation port, swivel, disposable 10 989805643161

(WILAsilent)

1139909

14 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

1139909



Active single-limb circuits

Active single-limb circuits include an exhalation valve.

Heated circuits for use with WILAmed AlRcon humidifier

WILAmed heated circuits are not available in North America.

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Patient circuit, single-limb, with 10 989805662161 1132346
active exhalation valve, heated,

single-use, 22-mm ID (WILAmed)

Patient circuit, single-limb, with 10 989805662151 1132345

active exhalation valve, heated,
single-use, 15-mm ID (WILAmed)

Bus cnBmomr @1@]{1@

Ei—— 132346 ——— | 132345
| | !

Non-heated circuits

Description Quantity Order number Part number

Patient circuit, single-limb, with 10 989805662141 132344 ‘ — |
active exhalation valve, non-heated, Djb} FCHCTm B commBmm sulmuummu‘ié|u\|\\\|mmmnulun\\\lu

single-use, 22-mm 1D

1132344
Patient circuit, single-limb, with 10 989805662131 1132343
active exhalation valve, non-heated,
single-use, 15-mm ID
777777 |
B comBmm g

1132343

Not all products are available in all markets Philips Hospital Respiratory Care 15



Dual-limb circuits

Dual-limb circuits require an active exhalation valve (p. 18) and an external
flow sensor (p. 18).

Heated circuits for use with WILAmed AIRcon humidfier

WILAmed heated circuits are not available in North America.

Description Quantity Order number Part number

Patient circuit, with dual heated 10 989805661961 1127303
limbs, with proximal pressure line,
single-use, 22-mm ID (WILAmed)

Patient circuit, with dual heated 10 989805661971 1127304
limbs, with proximal pressure line,
single-use, 15-mm ID (WILAmed)

Djb}m:ﬂﬂ]lﬂﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂwmw I~ -8 1
846 |
|

——— ] o
=

127303
Non-heated circuits
Description Quantity Order number Part number
Patient circuit, dual-limb, non- 10 989805661981 1127306

heated, with proximal pressure line,
22-mm ID, single-use

Patient circuit, dual-limb, non- 10 989805661991 1127307
heated, with proximal pressure line,
15-mm ID, single-use

16 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

Djb}[lm:mmmwmmumnm -

‘:I-:_\uuuumumummumms

86

£ e . e S
(S =

1127304

Djb}— TSSO SUNTDAND QAT

_ ‘7
Dﬂb}— OETIS T -—

Dﬂb}

lll I_Ilmm

1127306

TS SOOI ———

]
.

Y
MM el —

127307

-
|
|
|
|
|
|
d

|
|
|
|
|
|
L.

= nlN

-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|



Heated circuits for use with Fisher & Paykel MR850 humidifier

Available with the purchase of a humidifier base only.

Description

Quantity Order number

Part number

Patient circuit, with dual heated

limbs, with pressure lines, single-use,

adult (Fisher & Paykel RT111) (Not
shown)

10 989805652821

1120221

Patient circuit, with dual heated
limbs, with auto-feed chamber,
with proximal pressure line, single-

use, infant (Fisher & Paykel Evagua

RT385) (Not shown)

10 989805654581

1128391

Patient circuit, with dual heated

limbs, with auto-feed chamber (flows

> 4 L/min), with proximal pressure
line, single-use, infant (Fisher &
Paykel Evaqua RT265)

10 989805662901

1141548

Patient circuit, with dual heated

limbs, with auto-feed chamber, with

pressure lines, single-use, adult
(Fisher & Paykel RT211)*

10 989805662891

na427

* Exclusively available in the USA

Flex tracheal adapters

Adapters are 15 cm (6 in.) long. Adapters PN 1073902 and 1073904 connect to
swivel and fixed, single-use exhalation ports.

Description

Quantity Order number

Part number

Flex tracheal adapter, single-use,
22M/15F x 22F

10 989805633931

1073902

Flex tracheal adapter, single-use,
22M/15F x 22F

20 989805633951

1073904

Flex tracheal adapter, single-use,
22M/15F x 15M

10 989805633921

1073863

Flex tracheal adapter, single-use,
22M/15F x 15M

20 989805633941

1073903

Not all products are available in all markets

1141548

141427

P
vo.l!
\,:\
/ \- / =0 ‘g,,‘,v_v,;vz;v’“"/ 7 PR
om0z
1073904
4 I ;Jv_.,,‘,_,.,.“_”
/ -
1073863 ”
1073903

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

17



-_

CO; sensor
connection

PHILIPS

Inspiratory

Proximal
pressure line

Active exhalation valves Expiratory

For single-limb use filter

Active -
Description Quantity Order number Part number sE::]i:ral flow halation E
Exhalation valve, active, single-limb 10 989805662061 1131661 valve B ‘
(WILAMed)
1131661
. \

For dual-limb use N § \ Y

Description Quantity Order number Part number d | ! s

Exhalation valve, active (AEV), dual- 10 989805662411 139436 o \‘

limb pa r‘ "

Exhalation valve, active (AEV), dual- 1 989805663541 132110 ! / )

limb I

Diaphragm, dual-limb active 10 989805662421 139912 ;113943;

exhalation valve (AEV), dual-limb 132110

(Not shown)

. . N\ N

Bacterial/viral filters ~ \
The WILAmed filter is not available in the USA. ‘ ‘,’//

Description Quantity Order number Part number ) 4
Filter, bacterial/viral, single-use 10 989805609521 342077 (=

Filter, bacterial/viral, single-patient 10 989805662371 1135776 342077 s
use (WILAmed)
External flow sensor

Description Quantity Order number Part number

Flow sensor, with cable, external, 1 989805662071 1132106

Trilogy EV300, reusable, adult/pediatric 1132106

1132107

Flow sensor, with cable, external, Trilogy 1 989805662081 132107
EV300, reusable, pediatric/infant

13471

Flow sensor, external, Trilogy EV300, 1 989805662351 1134711
reusable, adult/pediatric

Flow sensor, external, Trilogy EV300, 1 989805662361 134712
reusable, pediatric/infant

Flow sensor, external, Trilogy EV300, 10 989805664651 146497
single-patient use, adult/pediatric

Flow sensor, external, Trilogy EV300, 10 989805664661 1146558 134712

single-patient use, pediatric/infant
Cable, external flow sensor, Trilogy 1 989805662321 1134592 A\
EV300 \
1134592

18 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care




FiO, sensor

Description

Order number

Part number

Sensor, FiO,

989805662341

1134668

External pulse oximeter

This highly accurate external pulse oximeter is for use with Nonin

PureLight sensors.

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Pulse oximeter, external (Nonin 1 989805662051 1129640
XPOD)

Sensor, SpO,, finger, reusable, adult 1 989805603171 936
(Nonin)

Sensor, SpO,, finger, reusable, 1 989805606971 936P
pediatric (Nonin)

Sensor, SpO,, cloth, disposable, adult 24 989805643671 1070692
(Noninn)

Sensor, SpO,, cloth, disposable, 24 989805643681 1070693
pediatric (Nonin)

Sensor, SpO,, cloth, disposable, 24 989805643691 1070694

infant (Nonin)

Mainstream CO, sensor and accessories

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Sensor, mainstream CO, 1 989803142651 M2501A
Airway adapter, mainstream CO,, 10 989805618801 6063-00
single-patient use, pediatric/adult

(clear) (M2533)

Airway adapter, mainstream CO,, 10 989805618811 6312-00
single-patient use, neonatal (violet)

(M2536A)

Airway adapter, mainstream CO,, 10 989805618921 7053-01
reusable, neonatal (red) (M2516A)

(Not shown)

Airway adapter, mainstream CO,, 1 989805618901 7007-01
reusable, pediatric/adult (black)

(M2513A) (Not shown)

Cable, adapter, mainstream CO, 1 989805662031 1127404

sensor to USB

Not all products are available in all markets

1070692 *f*&

()

1070693

g

1070694

G
S=— (g

M2501A

6063-00 | v;@: G444
e .

6312-00

-

1127404 \J

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

19



© Humidifiers
Fisher & Paykel MR850 humidifier

For details consult the Fisher & Paykel website, www.fphcare.com.

Humidifier bases

Model Voltage Languages Power plug Order number Part number
AEK 230 English United 989805656711 134414
Kingdom (G)
ADU 230 Danish Denmark (K) 989805656721 1134416
AEU 230 English, French, Spanish, Schuko (F) 989805656631 N34418
Greek, Czech, Croatian, Slovak,
Romanian
AFU 230 Dutch, French, German Schuko (F) 989805656641 134399
AGU 230 French, German, Italian Schuko (F) 989805656691 1134404
ALU 230 Italian, Portuguese, Spanish Schuko (F) 989805656241 133848
ANU 230 Finnish, Swedish Schuko (F) 989805656681 1134403
ARU 230 Bulgarian, Croatian, Czech, Schuko (F) 989805656231 1133609
English, Hungarian, Polish,
Slovak
JHU ns English, French, Spanish USA (B) 989805634131 1084284

Humidifier chambers

Available with the purchase of a humidifier base only.

Description Quantity Order number Part number

Humidifier chamber, Fisher & Paykel, 10 989805642931 22104
single-use, adult (MR290)

Other humidification parts

Available with the purchase of a humidifier base only.

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Adapter, heater wire, inspiratory- 1 989805616981 1024934
limb, MR850, for RT-series circuits

(900MR806)

Adapter, heater wire, dual 1 989805654511 1128070

(inspiratory/expiratory), MR850, for

RT-series circuits (900MR805) 1024934

Temperature probe, right-angle, 1 989805613101 1025039

for RT-series 1.83-m (6-ft) circuits 1128070
(900MR861)

Adapter, temperature probe, 22F x 1 989805642951 22161

22M/15F, single-use (900MR532)

Adapter, temperature probe, 22F 50 453561517001 22164

X 22M, with 7.5-mm ID probe
connector, single-use

Adapter, temperature probe, elbow, 1 989805642961 22184
single-use (900MR131)

1025039

20 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care


http://www.fphcare.com

WILAmed AlRcon humidifier

For details consult the WILAmed website, https://live.wilamed.de/?lang=en
The WILAmed humidfier is not available in North America.

Humidifier bases

Voltage Languages Power plug Order number Part number
230 English United Kingdom (type G) 989805655781 1131790
230 French, Continental Europe, 989805654761 1129565

German, (Schuko, type F)

Spanish
230 English Israel (type H) 989805655801 1131792
230 [talian Italy (type L) 989805655791 1131791
230 French, Switzerland (type J) 989805655811 131793

German,

[talian

Humidifier chambers

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Humidifier chamber, WILAmed 30 989805653111 1121825
AlRcon, auto-fill, single-use, adult

Humidifier chamber, WILAmed, 30 989805663041 1136694
single-use (500.380 C200AF

Universal)

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care 21


https://live.wilamed.de/?lang=en

© Patient interfaces

Masks at a glance
NIV masks are classified according to intentional leak levels. Leak T masks

have the lowest leak. Leak 1 masks require the use of a patient circuit with an
exhalation port. SE masks are typically used for ventilation with a dual-limb

circuit.
. . Single-
Model Type Patient population Use Reusable
PerforMax Total face 7 year orolder and > v v
20 kg
PerforMax Total face 1year or older and > v v
pediatric (XXS 7 kg
and XS)
AF531 Oro-nasal 7 years orolder and > v
20kg
AF541 Oro-nasal 7 years or older and > v
20kg
PerformaTrak Oro-nasal >30kg v
Contour Deluxe Nasal >30 kg (%4

22 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



Total face masks

Total face masks allow quick fitting and eliminate nasal bridge challenges by

sealing around the perimeter of the face, where patients have less pressure

sensitivity and smoother facial contours.

PerforMax total face mask, single-use

Interchangeable elbows available for the PerforMax easily adapt one mask

to multiple ventilators. The masks shown below are intended for adult and

pediatric patients (7 years or older and > 20 kg). For smaller pediatric patients,

see the PerforMax pediatric ordering information on p. 32.

Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size  Quantity Region Order number Part number
EE leak 2 S 10 Global 989805611281 1052535
EE leak 2 S 10 China 989805651481 CN1052535
EE leak 2 S 10 USA 989805611241 1052531
EE leak 2 L 10 Global 989805611291 1052536
EE leak 2 L 10 China 989805651491 CN1052536
EE leak 2 L 10 USA 989805611251 1052532
EE leak 2 XL 5 Global 989805634811 1080424
SE S 10 Global 989805611301 1052547
SE S 10 China 989805651501 CN1052547
SE S 10 USA 989805611261 1052533
SE L 10 Global 989805611311 1052548
SE L 10 China 98980565151 CN1052548
SE L 10 USA 989805611271 1052534
SE XL 1 Global 989805634841 1080517
SE XL 5 Global 989805634821 1080425

Not all products are available in all markets

PerforMax single-use mask

with SE elbow

with EE leak 2 elbow

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

PerforMax single-use mask

23



PerforMax total face mask, reusable

Each mask includes one headgear. Some masks include multiple elbows. Order
a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Quantity Region  Order number Part number
PerforMax reusable mask
EE leak 2 L 1 USA 989805617091 1047427 with EE leak 2 elbow
EE leak 2 XL 1 USA 989805634761 1080419
EE leak 2 and SE S 1 Global 989805611091 1044385
EE leak 2 and SE L 1 Global 989805611101 1044386
EE leak 2 and SE XL 1 Global 989805634801 1080423

N

PerforMax reusable mask
with SE and EE leak 2
elbows

PerforMax total face mask set, reusable

Each mask set includes one mask and four headgear. Order a global part unless
a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Region Order number Part number

EE leak 2 S Global 989805611381 1052555

EE leak 2 S China 989805651551 CN1052555

EE leak 2 L Global 989805611391 1052556

EE leak 2 L China 989805651561 CN1052556

EE leak 2 XL Global 989805634781 1080421 2\

SE S Global 989805611401 1052568 ij
SE L Global 989805611411 1052569 \ : y
SE XL Global 989805634791 1080422 3

EE leak 2 and SE S Global 989805611361 1052553

EE leak 2 and SE S USA 989805611411 1049037 PerforMax mask set with
EE leak 2 and SE L Global 989805611371 1052554 EE leak 2 elbow

EE leak 2 and SE L USA 989805611211 1049038

EE leak 2 and SE XL Global 989805634771 1080420

PerforMax mask set with
SE and EE leak 2 elbows

PerforMax mask set with
SE elbow

24 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



Oro-nasal masks

Oro-nasal masks are the standard of care for hospital NIV, and the Philips
Respironics family includes a comprehensive selection of systems with features
that address patient comfort, mask fitting, and ventilator compatibility.

AF541 oro-nasal mask, single-use

Designed to rest comfortably on the face, the AF541 mask features
interchangeable under-the-nose and over-the-nose cushions. Alternating
between the two cushion types can offload skin pressure points. Other features
include a push-button forehead pad for easy mask adjustment and a nebulizer
port for easy and efficient drug therapy administration. Interchangeable elbows
can easily adapt one mask to multiple ventilators. The CapStrap headgear
system simplifies mask application and routine patient care. The CleanClip
system, available for the AF541, supports infection control; see p. 12.

The masks shown below are intended for adult and pediatric patients (7 years
or older and > 20 kg). Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.
With over-the-nose cushion and CapStrap

The over-the-nose cushion, as in a traditional oro-nasal mask, sits on the
bridge of the nose. Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size  Quantity  Region Order number Part number
EE leak TNE S 10 Global 989805653931 1120925
EE leak TNE S 10 USA 989805653851 1120915
EE leak TNE M 10 Global 989805653941 1120926
EE leak TNE M 10 USA 989805653861 1120916
EE leak TNE L 10 Global 989805653951 120927
EE leak TNE L 10 USA 989805653871 120917
EE leak TNE XL 10 Global 989805653961 1120928
EE leak TNE XL 10 USA 989805653881 1120918
EE leak 2 NE S 10 Global 989805654011 1120935
EE leak 2 NE M 10 Global 989805654021 1120936
EE leak 2 NE L 10 Global 989805654031 1120937
EE leak 2 NE XL 10 Global 989805654041 1120938
SE NE S 10 Global 989805654091 1120945
SE NE M 10 Global 989805654101 1120946
SE NE L 10 Global 989805654111 1120947
SE NE XL 10 Global 989805654121 1120948

Not all products are available in all markets

elbow, and CapStrap

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, EE leak 2 NE
elbow, and CapStrap

and CapStrap

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, EE leak 1 NE

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, SE NE elbow,

25



With over-the-nose cushion and four-point headgear

The over-the-nose cushion, as in a traditional oro-nasal mask, sits on the

bridge of the nose. Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size  Quantity  Region Order number Part number
EE leak TNE S 10 Global 989805653891 1120920
EE leak TNE S 10 USA 989805653811 1120910
EE leak TNE M 10 Global 989805653901 1120921
EE leak TNE M 10 USA 989805653821 1209M
EE leak TNE L 10 Global 989805653911 1120922
EE leak TNE L 10 USA 989805653831 120912
EE leak TNE XL 10 Global 989805653921 1120923
EE leak TNE XL 10 USA 989805653841 1120913
EE leak 2 NE S 10 Global 989805653971 1120930
EE leak 2 NE M 10 Global 989805653981 1120931
EE leak 2 NE L 10 Global 989805653991 1120932
EE leak 2 NE XL 10 Global 989805654001 1120933
SE NE S 10 Global 989805654051 120940
SE NE M 10 Global 989805654061 1120941
SE NE L 10 Global 989805654071 1120942
SE NE XL 10 Global 989805654081 1120943

With under-the-nose cushion and CapStrap

The under-the-nose cushion, which sits just below the nose, is offered in four

sizes (XS, A, B, and C). Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Quantity Region Order number Part number
EE leak TNE XS 10 Global 989805656371 1133668
EE leak TNE XS 10 USA 989805656291 1133660
EE leak TNE A 10 Global 989805656381 1133669
EE leak TNE A 10 USA 989805656301 1133661
EE leak TNE B 10 Global 989805656391 133670
EE leak TNE B 10 USA 989805656311 133662
EE leak TNE C 10 Global 989805656401 133671
EE leak TNE C 10 USA 989805656321 133663
EE leak 2 NE XS 10 Global 989805656451 1133676
EE leak 2 NE A 10 Global 989805656461 133677
EE leak 2 NE B 10 Global 989805656471 1133678
EE leak 2 NE C 10 Global 989805656481 133679
SE NE XS 10 Global 989805656531 133684
SE NE A 10 Global 989805656541 1133685
SE NE B 10 Global 989805656551 1133686
SE NE @ 10 Global 989805656561 133687

26

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, EE leak 1

NE elbow, and four-point
headgear

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, EE leak 2
NE elbow, and four-point
headgear

AF541 mask with over-the-
nose cushion, SE NE elbow,
and four-point headgear

AF541 mask with under-
the-nose cushion, EE leak 1
NE elbow, and CapStrap

AF541 mask with under-
the-nose cushion, EE leak
2 NE elbow, and CapStrap

AF541 mask with under-
the-nose cushion, SE NE
elbow, and CapStrap



With under-the-nose cushion and four-point headgear

The under-the-nose cushion, which sits just below the nose, is offered in four
sizes (XS, A, B, and C). Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

 AF541 mask with under-

Elbow Size Quantity Region  Ordernumber  Part number the-nose cushion, EE leak 1
EE leak 1NE XS 10 Global 989805656331 1133664 NE elbow, and four-point
EE leak 1 NE XS 10 USA 989805656251 1133626 headeear
EE leak 1NE A 10 Global 989805656341 1133665
EE leak 1NE A 10 USA 989805656261 1133627 \
EE leak TNE B 10 Global 989805656351 1133666 ' A'x\t
EE leak 1NE B 10 USA 989805656271 1133658
EE leak TNE C 10 Global 989805656361 1133667
EE leak 1NE C 10 USA 989805656281 1133659
EE leak 2 NE XS 10 Global 989805656411 1133672
EE leak 2 NE A 10 Global 989805656421 1133673 AF541 mask with under-
EE leak 2 NE B 10 Global 989805656431 133674  he-nosecushion.EE
leak 2 NE elbow, and four-
EE leak 2 NE C 10 Global 989805656441 1133675 point headgear
SE NE XS 10 Global 989805656491 1133680
SE NE A 10 Global 989805656501 1133681
SE NE B 10 Global 989805656511 1133682
SE NE C 10 Global 989805656521 1133683 AF541 mask with under-

the-nose cushion, SE NE
elbow, and four-point
headgear

Not all products are available in all markets Philips Hospital Respiratory Care 27



AF531 oro-nasal mask, single-use

Interchangeable elbows available for the AF531 easily adapt one mask to AF531 mask with EE leak 1

multiple ventilators. The CapStrap headgear system simplifies mask application elbow and CapStrap
and routine patient care. The CleanClip system, available for the AF531,

supports infection control; see p. 12.

The masks shown below are intended for adult and pediatric patients (7 years
or older and > 20 kg). Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

With CapStrap headgear

Elbow Size  Quantity  Region Order number Part number ‘

EE leak 1 S 10 Global 989805628731 1072627 b

EE leak 1 S 10 China 989805652091 CN1072627

EE leak 1 M 1 China 989805652081  CN1061728 AFS31 mack with EE loak 2

EE leak 1 M 10 Global 989805628741 1072628 elbow and CapStrap

EE leak 1 L 10 Global 989805628751 1072629

EE leak 1 L 10 China 989805652101 CN1072629

EE leak 2 S 10 Global 989805645621 1100390

EE leak 2 M 10 Global 989805645631 1100391

EE leak 2 L 10 Global 989805645641 1100392

SE S 10 Global 989805628761 1072630

SE M 10 Global 989805628771 1072631

SE L 10 Global 989805628781 1072632

EE leak 1 NE S 10 Global 989805634621 1072636 AFS3Tmask with SE elbow
and CapStrap

EE leak TNE S 10 USA 989805635001 1072618

EE leak TNE M 10 Global 989805634631 1072637

EE leak TNE M 10 USA 989805635011 1072619

EE leak TNE L 10 Global 989805634641 1072638

EE leak TNE L 10 USA 989805635021 1072620

SE NE S 10 Global 989805645681 1100396

SE NE M 10 Global 989805645691 1100397

SE NE L 10 Global 989805645701 1100438

28 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



With four-point headgear

Elbow Size Quantity Region Order number Part number

EE leak 1 S 10 Global 989805628671 1072621

EE leak | M 10 Global 989805628681 1072622 AF531 mask with EE leak 1
EE leak 1 M 1 China 989805652071  CN1061719 :Lb;v;j:rd four-point

EE leak | L 10 Global 989805628691 1072623

EE leak 2 S 10 Global 989805645651 1100393

EE leak 2 S 10 China 989805649741  CN1100393

EE leak 2 M 10 Global 989805645661 1100394

EE leak 2 M 10 China 989805649751  CN1100394

EE leak 2 L 10 Global 989805645671 1100395

EE leak 2 L 10 China 989805649761  CN1100395

SE S 10 Global 989805628701 1072624

SE M 10 Global 989805628711 1072625

SE M 10 China 989805649711  CN1072625 AF531 mask with EE leak 2
SE L 10 Global 989805628721 1072626 A \ ilebaf;;:;d four-point
EE leak 1 NE S 10 Global 989805634591 1072633

EE leak 1 NE S 10 USA 989805634971 1061733 in N
EE leak 1 NE M 10 Global 989805634601 1072634

EE leak 1 NE M 10 USA 989805634981 1061734

EE leak 1 NE L 10 Global 989805634611 1072635

EE leak 1 NE L 10 USA 989805634991 1061735

Not all products are available in all markets

AF531 mask with EE leak 1
NE elbow and four-point
headgear

AF531 mask with SE elbow
and four-point headgear

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

29



PerformaTrak oro-nasal mask, single-use

Dual-density foam forehead pads provide patient comfort and mask stability.
Swivel clips simplify reapplication by eliminating the need to refit after removal. The
PerformaTrak oro-nasal mask is intended for patients > 30 kg.

Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Headgear Size Quantity Region Order number Part number

EE leak 1 CapStrap S 10 Global 989805610691 1019492

EE leak 1 CapStrap S 10 USA 989805610631 1019478 PerformaTrak single-use
EE leak 1 CapStrap M 10 Global 989805610701 1019498 le‘;':’gf‘bij*;zkgg‘sip
EE leak 1 CapStrap M 10 USA 989805610641 1019479

EE leak 1 CapStrap L 10 Global 98980561071 1019507

EE leak 1 CapStrap L 10 USA 989805610651 1019480

EE leak 1 Four-point S 10 Global 989805610481 1018589

EE leak 1 Four-point S 10 USA 989805610511 1018592

EE leak 1 Four-point M 10 Global 989805610491 1018590

EE leak 1 Four-point M 10 USA 989805610521 1018593

EE leak 1 Four-point L 10 Global 989805610501 1018591

EE leak 1 Four-point L 10 USA 989805610531 1018594 Performalrak single-use

SE CapStrap S 10 Global 989805610811 1019540 oro-nasal mask with EE

SE CapStrap S 10 USA 989805610751 1019511 Le:l;d;lff v andfourpont

SE CapStrap M 10 Global 989805610821 1019541

SE CapStrap M 10 USA 989805610761 1019525

SE CapStrap L 10 Global 989805610831 1019542

SE CapStrap L 10 USA 989805610771 1019533

SE Four-point S 10 Global 989805610581 1018605 PerformaTrak single-use
SE Four-point S 10 USA 989805610551 1018596 Ofeolb';a;jnfgacs:pvg‘:rst
SE Four-point M 10 Global 989805610591 1018606

SE Four-point M 10 USA 989805610561 1018597

SE Four-point L 10 Global 989805610541 1018595

SE Four-point L 10 USA 989805610571 1018598

PerformaTrak single-use oro-
nasal mask with SE elbow and
four-point headgear

30 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



Nasal masks

A selection of single-use nasal masks permit oral access and are particularly

suitable for long-term noninvasive ventilation.

Contour Deluxe nasal mask, single-use

Dual-density foam forehead pads provide patient comfort and mask stability.

Hook-and-loop grab tabs allow quick, easy removal and adjustment of

headgear. The Contour Deluxe mask is intended for patients > 30 kg. Order a
global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Size Quantity Region Order number Part number
Petite 10 Global 989805610341 1016983
Petite 5 China 989805649691 CN1016980
Petite 5 USA 989805610311 1016980
S 10 Global 989805610301 1016698
S 10 USA 989805610261 1016694
S 5 Global 989805610291 1016697
S 5 China 989805649681 CN1016697
S 5 USA 989805610251 1016693
M/L 10 Global 989805610281 1016696
M/L 10 USA 989805610241 1016692
M/L 5 Global 989805610271 1016695
M/L China 989805649671 CN1016695
M/L 5 USA 989805610231 1016691

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

31



Pediatric patient interfaces

PerforMax pediatric total face masks

Interchangeable elbows available for the PerforMax easily adapt one mask
to multiple ventilators. The CleanClip system, available for the PerforMax,
supports infection control; see p. 12.

Size XXS and XS interfaces are intended for pediatric patients 1 year or older
and > 7 kg. Size S interfaces are intended for patients 7 years or older and >

20 kg. XXS and XS masks have child-friendly design features including colorful
bonnets with a soft inner lining, color-matched clips, and a softer silicone
material.

PerforMax pediatric total face mask with bonnet, single-use

Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Quantity Region Order number Part number PerforMax single-use
EE leak 2 XXS 5 Global 989805645031 1083148 peaSine maskwin EE
EE leak 2 XXS 5 China 989805651421 CN1083148

EE leak 2 XS 5 Global 989805645021 1083147

EE leak 2 XS 5 China 989805651441 CN1083147

SE XXS 5 Global 989805645051 1083150

SE XXS 5 China 989805651431 CN1083150

SE XS 5 Global 989805645041 1083149

SE XS 5 China 989805651461 CN1083149

PerforMax total face mask, single-use (size S)

Each mask includes a four-point headgear. Order a global part unless a region-
specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Quantity Region Order number Part number

EE leak 2 S 10 Global 989805611281 1052535

EE leak 2 S 10 USA 989805611241 1052531 PerforMax single-use
pediatric mask with SE

SE S 10 Global 989805611301 1052547 elbow

SE S 10 USA 989805611261 1052533

PerforMax single-use small
mask with EE leak 2 elbow
and four-point headgear

PerforMax single-use small
mask with SE elbow and
four-point headgear

32 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care



PerforMax pediatric total face mask sets, reusable (sizes XXS and XS)

EE leak 2 mask sets include one mask, two each small pink and blue bonnets,

and three additional elbow/tubing assemblies. SE mask sets include one mask

and two each small pink and blue bonnets.

Elbow Size Order number Part number
EE leak 2 XXS 989805644921 1083084
EE leak 2 XS 989805644911 1083083
SE XXS 989805644941 1083086
SE XS 989805644931 1083085

PerforMax total face mask, reusable (size S)

Each mask includes a four-point headgear. Order a global part unless a region-

specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Region Order number Part number
EE leak 2 S USA 989805617081 1047426
EE leak 2 and SE S Global 989805611091 1044385
EE leak 2 and SE S USA 989805611201 1049037

PerforMax total face mask set, reusable (size S)

Each mask set includes one mask and four each four-point headgear. Order a
global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Region Order number Part number
EE leak 2 S Global 989805611381 1052555
SE S Global 989805611401 1052568
EE leak 2 and SE S Global 989805611361 1052553

)

\\ Q%fﬂl

1052555

Not all products are available in all markets

1052568

@’g
o F
» 8
e #»,
.’/ ) —
- 5. "'

A )
= ==
ﬁa\'ﬁ":_‘

1047426

1044385
1049037

1052553

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

1083084
1083083

1083086
1083085

33



AF531 oro-nasal mask, single-use (size S)

Interchangeable elbows available for the AF531 can easily adapt one mask to

multiple ventilators. The CapStrap headgear system simplifies mask application

and routine patient care. The CleanClip system, available for the AF531,

supports infection control; see p. 12. This small version of the AF531 mask is

intended for pediatric patients 7 years or older and > 20 kg. Order a global part

unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Headgear Size Quantity Region Order number Part number
EE leak 1 CapStrap S 10 Global 989805628731 1072627
EE leak 1 CapStrap S 10 China 989805652091 CN1072627
EE leak 1 Four-point S 10 Global 989805628671 1072621
EE leak 2 CapStrap S 10 Global 989805645621 1100390
EE leak 2 Four-point S 10 Global 989805645651 1100393
EE leak 2 Four-point S 10 China 989805649741 CN1100393
SE CapStrap S 10 Global 989805628761 1072630
SE CapStrap S 10 USA 989805642671 1094755
SE Four-point S 10 Global 989805628701 1072624
SE Four-point S 10 USA 989805642701 1094788
EE leak TNE  CapStrap S 10 Global 989805634621 1072636
EE leak TNE  CapStrap S 10 USA 989805635001 1072618
EE leak TNE Four-point S 10 Global 989805634591 1072633
EE leak TNE Four-point S 10 USA 989805634971 1061733
SE NE CapStrap S 10 Global 989805645681 1100396

AF531 mask with SE elbow
and four-point headgear

AF531 mask with SE NE
elbow and CapStrap

AF531 mask with EE leak 2
elbow and CapStrap

X )|
=
.

AF531 mask with EE leak 1
NE elbow and four-point

headgear

34 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

AF531 mask with SE elbow

AF531 mask with EE leak 1
elbow and CapStrap

AF531 mask with EE leak 1
elbow and four-point
headgear

AF531 mask with EE leak 2
elbow and four-point
headgear

AF531 mask with EE leak 1
NE elbow and CapStrap



Pediatric nasal masks

PN841 pediatric nasal mask, single-patient use
Designed specifically for children, the reusable PN841 applies a child-
friendly fabric pattern with a modified cushion curvature to provide a positive
experience for the smallest patients. The leak correction dial on the PN841
enables clinicians to fix small leaks and readjust the fit of the cushion on the
face. The PN841 is intended for patients > 10 kg (22 lb). Order a global part
unless a region-specific part is listed.

Elbow Size Region Quantity Order number Part number

SE S Global 5 989805655501 1130582

SE S USA 5 989805655161 1126614
Canada

SE M Global 5 989805655511 1130583

SE M USA 5 989805655171 1126615
Canada

SE L Global 5 989805655521 1130584

SE L USA 5 989805655181 1126616
Canada

Not all products are available in all markets

PN841 mask with SE elbow

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

35



O Additional parts and accessories
Trilogy Remote Alarm

The Trilogy Remote Alarm is intended to call attention to an alarm condition
with compatible Philips Respironics ventilators at a distance of up to 61 m
(200 ft) from the device. An audible tone and a red, flashing indicator indicate
that an alarm condition exists.

The Remote Alarm includes a 15-m (50-ft) RJ9 cable and a 9-V battery. The
U.S version includes a power supply. If you are ordering the global version, also
order a power supply.

Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Description Order number Part number
Remote Alarm, Trilogy, USA 989805653751 1118941
Remote Alarm, Trilogy, global 989805653761 1120632

Power supply for Remote Alarm

Order a global part unless a region-specific part is listed.

Description Order number Part number
Power supply, Trilogy Remote Alarm, USA 453561536261 120633
Power supply, Trilogy Remote Alarm, global 453561537551 1120634
Power supply, Trilogy Remote Alarm, UK 453561537541 Nn27161

Remote Alarm stand

Description Order number Part number

Stand, Trilogy Remote Alarm (Not shown) 989805653741 34046

Remote Alarm cables

Description Order number Part number

Cable, Trilogy Remote Alarm (RJ9 to RJ9), 15-m 453561536241 1114933
(50-ft)

Cable, Trilogy Remote Alarm (RJ9 to RJ9), 61-m 453561537551 1114934
(200-ft)

36 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

118941
1120632

1120633
1120634
127161

1114933
1114934




Operator replacement parts

Description Quantity Order number Part number
Battery, Trilogy EV300, detachable, 1 989805661831 1127889
global

Battery, Trilogy EV300, detachable, 1 989805662401 1136881
India

Filter, air inlet, foam, Trilogy EV300 10 989805662311 1134591
Filter, particulate, Trilogy EV300 10 989805662301 1134430
Clamp, power cord, Trilogy EV300 1 989805662271 134347
(Not shown)

Quick-connectinsert, O,, Trilogy 2 989805647691 1040390

Nurse call cables

Description Order number Part number
Cable, nurse call, RJ9 to 1/4-in. mono jack, 989805635491 1080247
normally open (alarm state = closed), 3.65-m

(12-ft)

Cable, nurse call, RJ9 to 1/4-in. mono jack, 989805635501 1080248
normally closed (alarm state = open), 3.65-m

(12-ft)

Cable, nurse call, RJ9 to open end, 3-m (9.8-ft) 989805635511 1080249

Power cables

Description Order number Part number
Cable, 12/24-V battery, with terminals 989805662001 127401
Cable, 12/24-V battery, with car adapter 989805662011 127402

Patient monitor interface cables

Not shown.

Description

Order number

Part number

Cable, USB to DB9, isolated. Interfaces the
EV300 with a hospital monitor such as the
Alice 6 PSG System, or with a computer that is
running Omnilab Direct.

989805662041

127405

Cable, USB to RJ45, isolated. Interfaces the
EV300 with a hospital monitor such as the
Philips IntelliVue.

989805662021

1127403

Not all products are available in all markets

1127889
1136881

1134591

1134430 I
1040390
1080249
1080247
1080248

1127401

127402

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

37



Carrying case

The carrying case may be used while the ventilator is operating.

Description Order number Part number

Carrying case, Trilogy EV300, in-use 989805662261 133930

Service manual

Description Order number  Part number

Service manual, Trilogy EV300 (English) (Not 989805661931 144577
shown)

Test lung

A test lung is required for ventilator testing. 1-liter capacity. Latex free.
Description Order number Part number
Test lung, hard-sided (low-compliance) 989805611871 1021671

38 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

133930

1021671




Part number index

Numbers
936 19
936P 19
6063-00 19
6312-00 19
7007-01 19
7053-01 19
22104 20
22161 20
22164 20
22184 20
34046 36
31107 12
332497 12
342077 18
1001659 9
1001663 9
1001664 7,9
1002229 13
1002230 13
1002497 13
1002506 13
1002556 9
1003661 12
1009753 13
1016691 31
1016692 31
1016693 31
1016694 31
1016695 31
1016696 31
1016697 31
1016698 31
1016980 31
1016983 31
1018589 30
1018590 30
1018591 30
1018592 30
1018593 30
1018594 30
1018595 30
1018596 30
1018597 30
1018598 30
1018605 30
1018606 30
1019478 30
1019479 30
1019480 30
1019492 30
1019498 30
1019507 30
1019511 30
1019525 30
1019533 30
1019540 30
1019541 30
1019542 30
1021671 38
1024934 20
1025039 20
1040390 37
1044385 24, 33
1044386 24
1047426 33
1047427 24

1048899 13
1049037 24, 33
1049038 24
1052531 23, 32
1052532 23
1052533 23, 32
1052534 23
1052535 23, 32
1052536 23
1052547 23, 32
1052548 23
1052553 24, 33
1052554 24
1052555 24, 33
1052556 24
1052568 24, 33
1052569 24
1052863 13
1054832 7,9
1054833 7,9
1054834 7,9
1054835 9
1054836 7,9
1061733 29, 34
1061734 29
1061735 29
1062978 7,9
1070692 19
1070693 19
1070694 19
1071789 9
1071790 7,9
1071791 7,9
1071792 9
1072618 28, 34
1072619 28
1072620 28
1072621 29, 34
1072622 29
1072623 29
1072624 29, 34
1072625 29
1072626 29
1072627 28, 34
1072628 28
1072629 28
1072630 28, 34
1072631 28
1072632 28
1072633 29, 34
1072634 29
1072635 29
1072636 28, 34
1072637 28
1072638 28
1073863 17
1073902 17
1073903 17
1073904 17
1076430 12
1080247 37
1080248 37
1080249 37
1080419 24
1080420 24
1080421 24
1080422 24

Not all products are available in all markets

1080423 24
1080424 23
1080425 23
1080517 23
1083083 33
1083084 33
1083085 33
1083086 33
1083147 32
1083148 32
1083149 32
1083150 32
1084284 20
1094755 34
1094788 34
1100390 28,
1100391 28
1100392 28
1100393 29,
1100394 29
1100395 29
1100396 28,
1100397 28
1100438 28
1109602 1
1109881 11
m3371 1
1113392 11
1114933 36
1114934 36
1118941 36
1120221 17
1120632 36
1120633 36
1120634 36
1120910 26
1120911 26
1120912 26
1120913 26
1120915 25
1120916 25
1120917 25
1120918 25
1120920 26
1120921 26
1120922 26
1120923 26
1120925 25
1120926 25
1120927 25
1120928 25
1120930 26
1120931 26
1120932 26
1120933 26
1120935 25
1120936 25
1120937 25
1120938 25
1120940 26
1120941 26
1120942 26
1120943 26
1120945 25
1120946 25
1120947 25
1120948 25

34

1121825 21
1126614 35
1126615 35
1126616 35
1127161 36
1127303 16
1127304 16
1127306 16
1127307 16
1127401 37
127402 37
1127403 37
1127404 19
1127405 37
1127889 37
1128070 20
1128391 17
1129565 21
1129640 19
1130582 35
1130583 35
1130584 35
1131463 N
1131661 18
1131790 21
1131791 21
1131792 21
1131793 21
1132041 11
1132106 18
1132107 18
1132110 18
1132339 14
1132340 6,14
1132341 14
1132342 14
1132343 15
1132344 15
1132345 15
1132346 15
1133284 7,8
1133286 8
133287 7,8
1133468 7,8
1133469 7,8
1133470 8
133471 7,8
133472 7,8
1133609 20
1133626 27
133627 27
1133658 27
1133659 27
1133660 26
1133661 26
1133662 26
1133663 26
1133664 27
1133665 27
1133666 27
1133667 27
1133668 26
1133669 26
1133670 26
133671 26
133672 27
133673 27

133674 27
133675 27
1133676 26
1133677 26
1133678 26
1133679 26
1133680 27
1133681 27
1133682 27
1133683 27
1133684 26
1133685 26
1133686 26
1133687 26
1133848 20
1133930 38
134347 6, 37
1134399 20
1134403 20
1134404 20
1134414 20
1134416 20
134418 20
1134430 6, 37
1134591 37
1134592 18
1134668 19
1134711 18
1134712 18
1135776 18
1136694 21
1136845 8
1136881 37
1139436 18
1139909 14
1139912 18
141427 17
1141548 17
141764 1
141765 N
141766 N
1143216 10
1143217 7,10
1143278 7,10
1143279 7,10
1143280 7,10
1143281 10
1143282 7,10
1143284 10
1143285 7,10
1143286 10
1143287 7,10
1143288 7,10
1143289 7,10
1143290 10
1143291 10
1143292 10
1143293 7,10
1143295 7,10
1143296 10
1143297 10
1143298 10
1143299 7,10
1143300 7,10
1143301 10
1143302 7,10
1143303 7,10

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

39



1143304 7,10
1143305 7,10
1143306 7,10
1143307 10
1143308 10
1143309 7,10
1143310 7,10
1143311 7,10
1143312 10
1144577 38
1146497 18
1146558 18
453561506591 13
453561507401 12
453561517001 20
453561536241 36
453561536261 36
453561537541 36
453561537551 36
989803142651 19
989805603171 19
989805605731 13
989805606971 19
989805609521 18
989805610231 31
989805610241 31
989805610251 31
989805610261 31
989805610271 31
989805610281 31
989805610291 31
989805610301 31
989805610311 31
989805610341 31
989805610481 30
989805610491 30
989805610501 30
989805610511 30
989805610521 30
989805610531 30
989805610541 30
989805610551 30
989805610561 30
989805610571 30
989805610581 30
989805610591 30
989805610631 30
989805610641 30
989805610651 30
989805610691 30
989805610701 30
989805610711 30
989805610751 30
989805610761 30
989805610771 30
989805610811 30
989805610821 30
989805610831 30
989805611091 24,
989805611101 24
989805611201 33
989805611211 24

33

989805611241 23, 32

989805611251 23
989805611261 23,
989805611271 23
989805611281 23,
989805611291 23
989805611301 23,
989805611311 23
989805611361 24,
989805611371 24
989805611381 24,

32

32

32

33

33

989805611391 24
989805611401 24, 33
989805611411 24
989805611511 13
989805611871 38
989805612421 9
989805612551 7,9
989805612691 9
989805612701 9
989805613101 20
989805613131 13
989805613291 13
989805613311 13
989805613541 13
989805613851 7,9
989805615961 7,9
989805615971 7,9
989805616201 7,9
989805616871 9
989805616881 7,9
989805616981 20
989805617081 33
989805617091 24
989805617961 12
989805618801 19
989805618811 19
989805618901 19
989805618921 19
989805621681 9
989805621691 7,9
989805621701 7,9
989805621711 9
989805627181 12
989805628671 29, 34
989805628681 29
989805628691 29
989805628701 29, 34
989805628711 29
989805628721 29
989805628731 28, 34
989805628741 28
989805628751 28
989805628761 28, 34
989805628771 28
989805628781 28
989805633921 17
989805633931 17
989805633941 17
989805633951 17
989805634131 20
989805634591 29, 34
989805634601 29
989805634611 29
989805634621 28, 34
989805634631 28
989805634641 28
989805634761 24
989805634771 24
989805634781 24
989805634791 24
989805634801 24
989805634811 23
989805634821 23
989805634841 23
989805634971 29, 34
989805634981 29
989805634991 29
989805635001 28, 34
989805635011 28
989805635021 28
989805635491 37
989805635501 37
989805635511 37

40 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

989805642671 34
989805642701 34
989805642931 20
989805642951 20
989805642961 20
989805643161 14
989805643671 19
989805643681 19
989805643691 19
989805644911 33
989805644921 33
989805644931 33
989805644941 33
989805645021 32
989805645031 32
989805645041 32
989805645051 32

989805645621 28,

989805645631 28
989805645641 28

989805645651 29,

989805645661 29
989805645671 29

989805645681 28,

989805645691 28
989805645701 28
989805647691 37
989805648241 11

989805648741 N

989805648891 12
989805649671 31
989805649681 31
989805649691 31
989805649711 29
989805649741 29,
989805649751 29
989805649761 29
989805650181 11

989805650191 11

989805651421 32
989805651431 32
989805651441 32
989805651461 32
989805651481 23
989805651491 23
989805651501 23
989805651511 23

989805651551 24
989805651561 24
989805652071 29
989805652081 28

989805652091 28,

989805652101 28
989805652821 17
989805653111 21

989805653741 36
989805653751 36
989805653761 36
989805653811 26
989805653821 26
989805653831 26
989805653841 26
989805653851 25
989805653861 25
989805653871 25
989805653881 25
989805653891 26
989805653901 26
989805653911 26
989805653921 26
989805653931 25
989805653941 25
989805653951 25

34

34

34

989805653961 25
989805653971 26
989805653981 26
989805653991 26
989805654001 26
989805654011 25
989805654021 25
989805654031 25
989805654041 25
989805654051 26
989805654061 26
989805654071 26
989805654081 26
989805654091 25
989805654101 25
989805654111 25

989805654121 25
989805654511 20
989805654581 17
989805654761 21

989805655161 35
989805655171 35

989805655181 35
989805655501 35
989805655511 35

989805655521 35
989805655781 21

989805655791 21

989805655801 21
989805655811 21

989805656061 11

989805656081 11

989805656231 20
989805656241 20
989805656251 27
989805656261 27
989805656271 27
989805656281 27
989805656291 26
989805656301 26
989805656311 26
989805656321 26
989805656331 27
989805656341 27
989805656351 27
989805656361 27
989805656371 26
989805656381 26
989805656391 26
989805656401 26
989805656411 27
989805656421 27
989805656431 27
989805656441 27
989805656451 26
989805656461 26
989805656471 26
989805656481 26
989805656491 27
989805656501 27
989805656511 27

989805656521 27
989805656531 26
989805656541 26
989805656551 26
989805656561 26
989805656631 20
989805656641 20
989805656681 20
989805656691 20
989805656711 20
989805656721 20
989805660771 M

989805660781 11
989805660791 11
989805661831 37
989805661841 5
989805661851 5
989805661861 5
989805661871 5
989805661881 5
989805661891 5
989805661911 5
989805661931 38
989805661961 16
989805661971 16
989805661981 16
989805661991 16
989805662001 37
989805662011 37
989805662021 37
989805662031 19
989805662041 37
989805662051 19
989805662061 18
989805662071 18
989805662081 18
989805662091 14
989805662101 6, 14
989805662111 14
989805662121 14
989805662131 15
989805662141 15
989805662151 15
989805662161 15
989805662171 7,8
989805662191 8
989805662201 7,8
989805662211 7,8
989805662221 7,8
989805662231 8
989805662241 7,8
989805662251 7,8
989805662261 38
989805662271 6, 37
989805662301 6, 37
989805662311 37
989805662321 18
989805662341 19
989805662351 18
989805662361 18
989805662371 18
989805662381 8
989805662401 37
989805662411 18
989805662421 18
989805662431 10
989805662441 7,10
989805662451 7,10
989805662461 7,10
989805662471 7,10
989805662481 10
989805662491 7,10
989805662511 10
989805662521 7,10
989805662531 10
989805662541 7,10
989805662551 7,10
989805662561 7,10
989805662571 10
989805662581 10
989805662591 10
989805662601 7,10
989805662621 7,10
989805662631 10
989805662641 10



989805662651 10
989805662661 7,10
989805662671 7,10
989805662681 10
989805662691 7,10
989805662701 7,10
989805662711 7,10
989805662721 7,10
989805662731 7,10
989805662741 10
989805662751 10
989805662761 7,10
989805662771 7,10
989805662781 7,10
989805662791 10
989805662891 17
989805662901 17
989805663001 5
989805663011 5
989805663041 21
989805663381 5
989805663391 5
989805663401 5
989805663411 5
989805663421 5
989805663431 5
989805663441 5
989805663451 5
989805663461 5
989805663541 18
989805664651 18
989805664661 18
989805667221 5

BL2200X15B 5
BR2200X18B 5

CA2200X12B 5
CN2200X17B 5
CN105235 23
CN1016695 31
CN1016697 31
CN1016980 31
CN1052535 23
CN1052536 23
CN1052547 23
CN1052548 23
CN1052555 24
CN1052556 24
CN1061719 29
CN1061728 28
CN1072625 29
CN1072627 28, 34
CN1072629 28
CN1083147 32
CN1083148 32
CN1083149 32
CN1083150 32
CN1100393 29, 34
CN1100394 29
CN1100395 29

DE2200X13B 5
DS2200X11B 5

EE2200X15B 5
ES2200X15B 5
EU2200X15B 5
EU2200X19 5

FR2200X14B 5
FX2200X15B 5

GB2200X15B 5
IA2200X15B 5
IN2200X15B 5
IT2200X21B 5
KR2200X15B 5
M2501A 19

ND2200X15B 5
RU2200X15B 5

TR2200X15B 5

Not all products are available in all markets

Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

41



Alphabetic index

A

active exhalation valves 18
AF531 oro-nasal mask

adult 28

pediatric 34
AF541 oro-nasal mask 25
airway adapters, CO, sensor 19
arm, support. See support arm

B

battery, detachable external 37
brackets, mounting
CleanClip mask storage system 12
supportarm 12
breathing ciircuits. See patient circuits

C

cables 37

carrying case 38

cart. See stand, roll

circuits, patient. See patient circuits
CleanClip mask storage system 12
CO, sensor and accessories 19
Contour Deluxe nasal mask 31
cylinder holder, O, 11

E

exhalation port, swivel 14
exhalation valves, active 18

F

face masks. See total face masks, oro-na-
sal masks, or name of specific mask
filter
air inlet 37
bacterial/viral 18
particulate 37
FiO, sensor 19
Fisher & Paykel MR850 humidifier and ac-
cessories 20
fittings, O, 9
flex arm. See support arm
flow sensor 18
full face masks. See oro-nasal masks or
name of specific mask

H

hanger, tubing 12

hoses, O, 9

humidifiers 20
Fisher & Paykel MR850 20
WILAmed AlRcon 21

idle mask storage bracket 12

M

manuals, technical 10, 38

masks. See patient interfaces or name of
specific mask

mounting brackets. See brackets, mounting

MR850 humidifier. See Fisher & Paykel
MR850 humidifier and accessories

42 Philips Hospital Respiratory Care

N

nasal masks. See also name of specific
mask
adult 32
pediatric 35

(0]

O, cylinder holder. See cylinder holder, O,

O, fittings 9

O, hoses 9

O, manifold/transport kit 11

O, sensor 19

operator replacement parts 37

oro-nasal masks 25. See also name of
specific mask

P

patient circuits 14-19
patient interfaces 22-32
AF531 oro-nasal mask 28, 34
AF541 oro-nasal mask 25
Contour Deluxe nasal mask 31
nasal masks
adult 31
pediatric 35
oro-nasal masks
adult 25
pediatric 32
PerformaTrak oro-nasal mask
single-use 30
PerforMax total face mask
reusable, adult 24
reusable, pediatric 33
single-use, adult 23
single-use, pediatric 32
PN841 pediatric nasal mask 35
total face masks
adult 23
pediatric 32
PerformaTrak nasal mask 31
PerformaTrak oro-nasal mask 30
single-use 30
PerforMax total face mask
reusable
adult 24
pediatric 33
single-use
adult 23
pediatric 32
PN841 pediatric nasal mask 35
power cords 8
pulse oximeter and accessories 19

R

Remote Alarm 36
roll stand 1

S
sensor
CO, 19
FiO, 19
flow 18
service manual 38
small product roll stand (SPRS-2) conver-
sion kit 11

supportarm 12
swivel exhalation port 14

T

technical manuals 10
test lung 38
total face masks
adult 23
pediatric 32
transport kit, O, 11
Trilogy Remote Alarm 36
trolley. See stand, roll
tubing circuits. See patient circuits
tubing hanger 12

U

universal stand. See
user manuals 10

\'

valves, exhalation, active 18

ventilator circuits. See patient circuits

w

water bag holders 13
WILAmed AlIRcon humidifier 21



Not all products are available in all markets Philips Hospital Respiratory Care 43



PHILIPS

© 2020 Koninklijke Philips N.V. All rights reserved. Specifications www.philips.com/EV300

are subject to change without notice. Trademarks are the 452299157771 * 08/2020 * MCl 4109815
property of Koninklijke Philips N.V. (Royal Philips) or their

respective owners.



	Contents
	Respironics Trilogy 202 
and Trilogy O2 ventilators
	￼ Ventilator unit
	￼ O2 hoses
	￼ Battery pack
	￼ Roll stand and accessories
	￼ Patient circuits
	￼ Humidification devices

	Part number index
	Alphabetic index

